

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN LEGION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**Brief of Religious and Civil-Rights Organizations  
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondents**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN

DAVID L. BARKEY

AMY FEINMAN

*Anti-Defamation League*  
605 Third Ave.  
New York, NY 10158  
(212) 885-7859

SAMIR KALRA

SUHAG A. SHUKLA

*Hindu American*  
*Foundation*  
910 17th St. NW,  
Ste. 316A  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-8222

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

*Counsel of Record*

PATRICK GRUBEL<sup>†</sup>

*Americans United for*  
*Separation of Church*  
*and State*  
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-3234  
*katskee@au.org*

DANIEL MACH

HEATHER L. WEAVER

*American Civil Liberties*  
*Union Foundation*  
915 15th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 675-2330

*(Additional caption and counsel on inside cover)*

---

---

---

MARYLAND–NATIONAL CAPITAL  
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG  
DIANE LAVIOLETTE  
*People for the American  
Way Foundation  
1101 15th St. NW, Ste. 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 467-4999*

DEBORAH A. JEON  
*ACLU Foundation of  
Maryland  
3600 Clipper Mill Rd.,  
Ste. 350  
Baltimore, MD 21211  
(410) 889-8555*

JEFFREY I. PASEK  
*Cozen O'Connor  
1650 Market St., 28th Fl.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-2072*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
A. The Judgment Is Consistent With The History, Purpose, And Original Understanding Of The Religion Clauses.....	5
1. The Religion Clauses were premised on the recognition that governmental involvement with religion is a grave threat to religious freedom. ....	5
2. The Framers recognized that religious pluralism and civil harmony require strict neutrality in matters of religion. ....	9
B. The Counties' Cross Display Intrudes On Religious Freedom. ....	14
1. The Latin cross is an unmistakable and potent symbol of Christianity.....	14
2. The counties' cross display constitutes official religious favoritism.....	16
C. The Legal Tests Advocated By Those Seeking To Uphold The Official Cross Display Fall Far Short Of The Original Guarantees Of The First Amendment. ....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
1. A narrow focus on legal coercion would allow official favoritism to degrade religious freedom and render the Establishment Clause superfluous. ....	23
2. A test limited to considering practices at the time of ratification would be empty.....	27
3. The absence of past challenges to an act of religious favoritism does not alone show lack of cognizable harm. ....	31
Conclusion .....	35
Appendix.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	26, 29, 30, 32
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 616 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16, 18
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	12
<i>Board of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	26
<i>Borden v. School Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	24
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> <i>Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	26
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	24
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	3, 30
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	12, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	12, 30
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	12, 31
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	34
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	2, 4, 24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	26
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	27, 30
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	28
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	3, 16, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	3, 32
<i>Separation of Church &amp; State</i> <i>Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	14
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	27, 30
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18, 28
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	13, 31
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	4, 29
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	12, 27, 30
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	12
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14, 34
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep’t</i> <i>of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	30
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306, 313 (1952).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Const. amend. XI .....	28
38 C.F.R. 632 .....	21
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Robert S. Alley, <i>Without a Prayer: Religious Expression in Public Schools</i> (1996).....	32
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998) .....	9
Appellant’s Brief, <i>Staley v. Harris County</i> , 461 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2006) (No. 04-20667).....	33
<i>Available Emblems of Belief for Placement on Government Headstones and Markers</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Nat’l Cemetery Admin., <a href="https://bit.ly/2ydVtE3">https://bit.ly/2ydVtE3</a> .....	21
George Willard Benson, <i>The Cross: Its History and Symbolism</i> (1934) .....	15
Rob Boston, <i>Plucky Lindy</i> , Church & State (Apr. 2004), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/h47gja2">http://tinyurl.com/h47gja2</a> .....	33
Daniel O. Conkle, <i>Toward a General Theory of the Establishment Clause</i> , 82 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1113 (1988).....	28
1 <i>A Cyclopedia of Education</i> (Paul Monroe ed. 1915).....	29
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Protestant Dissent and the Virginia Disestablishment, 1776-1786</i> , 7 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 51 (2009) .....	8
Eusebius, <i>Life of Constantine</i> (Averil Cameron & Stuart G. Hall trans. 1999).....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison).....	10
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....	10
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 346 (2002).....	6, 7, 10
Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Richard Price (Oct. 9, 1780), <a href="http://bit.ly/2jMsrVO">http://bit.ly/2jMsrVO</a> .....	8
Edwin S. Gaustad, <i>Roger Williams</i> (2005).....	7
Winthrop S. Hudson, <i>Religion in America</i> (3d ed. 1981) .....	9
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i> (Jan. 16, 1786), <i>reprinted in Founding the Republic: A Documentary History</i> (John J. Patrick ed., 1995) .....	11, 12
Kyle D. Johnson et al., <i>Pilot Study of the Effect of Religious Symbols on Brain Function: Association with Measures of Religiosity</i> , 1 <i>Spirituality in Clinical Practice</i> 82 (2014), <a href="http://bit.ly/2ifUo4M">http://bit.ly/2ifUo4M</a> .....	19
Douglas Keister, <i>Stories in Stone: A Field Guide to Cemetery Symbolism and Iconography</i> (2004).....	16
Ron Knox, <i>Judge in Dover I.D. Case Touts Legal Independence</i> , <i>Lawrence Journal-World</i> (Sept. 27, 2006), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/r6yol">http://tinyurl.com/r6yol</a> .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Douglas Laycock, <i>Government-Sponsored Religious Displays: Transparent Rationalizations and Expedient Post-Modernism</i> , 61 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1211 (2011) .....	17
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839 (2014) .....	28
Sara Amy Leach, <i>World War I Veterans and Their Federal Burial Benefits</i> , 41:4 AGS Q.: Bull. Ass'n for Gravestone Studies 36 (2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2CdBu7w">https://bit.ly/2CdBu7w</a> .....	20
Lauri Lebo, <i>The Devil in Dover</i> (2008) .....	34
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (James H. Tully ed., Hackett Publ'g Co. 1983) (1689) .....	7
Bruce W. Longenecker, <i>The Cross Before Constantine: The Early Life of a Christian Symbol</i> (2015) .....	15
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments, reprinted in Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	8, 11
Letter from James Madison to William Bradford (Apr. 1, 1774), <a href="http://bit.ly/2h57Xm5">http://bit.ly/2h57Xm5</a> .....	8
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), <a href="http://bit.ly/2zUXhBT">http://bit.ly/2zUXhBT</a> .....	5, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Richard P. McBrien, <i>Caesar’s Coin: Religion and Politics in America</i> (1987) .....	7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) .....	10
Alister E. McGrath, <i>Christianity: An Introduction</i> (3d ed. 2015) .....	14, 15, 16
Jon Meacham, <i>American Gospel: God, the Founding Fathers, and the Making of a Nation</i> (2006) .....	10
Andy G. Olree, “Pride Ignorance and Knavery”: <i>James Madison’s Formative Experiences with Religious Establishments</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 211 (2013) .....	10
Nicholas Jackson O’Shaughnessy, <i>Politics and Propaganda</i> (2004) .....	14
Merrill D. Peterson, <i>Jefferson and Religious Freedom</i> , Atlantic Monthly (Dec. 1994), <a href="http://theatlntc.com/2idj7Xo">http://theatlntc.com/2idj7Xo</a> .....	9
<i>Pope Francis: The Cross Is the Gate of Salvation</i> , Catholic News (Mar. 12, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2CLyEqE">http://bit.ly/2CLyEqE</a> .....	15, 16
Frank S. Ravitch, <i>Religious Objects as Legal Subjects</i> , 40 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1011 (2005) .....	16
Jonathan Riley-Smith, <i>The Crusades: A History</i> (2d ed. 2005) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Philip A. Saigh, <i>The Effect of Perceived Examiner Religion on the Digit Span Performance of Lebanese Elementary Schoolchildren</i> , 109 J. Soc. Psychol. 167 (1979).....	19
Philip A. Saigh, <i>Religious Symbols and the WISC-R Performance of Roman Catholic Junior High School Students</i> , 147 J. Genetic Psychol. 417 (1986).....	19
<i>S.C. Prayer Plaintiff Faces Wrath of Community Over Lawsuit</i> , Church & State 20 (Nov. 2004), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/zka3n6r">http://tinyurl.com/zka3n6r</a> .....	33
Wayne R. Swanson, <i>The Christ Child Goes to Court</i> (1990).....	32
Richard Taylor, <i>How to Read a Church: A Guide to Symbols and Images in Churches and Cathedrals</i> (2003).....	15
1 Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Bradley ed. 1945) .....	29
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) (No. 90-1014).....	25, 26
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) (No. 99-62).....	32
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Built of Living Stones: Art, Architecture, and Worship</i> (2000) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Roger Williams, <i>The Bloody Tenent of Persecution for Cause of Conscience</i> (1644), reprinted in <i>3 Complete Writings of Roger Williams</i> (Samuel L. Caldwell ed., 1963)...	6, 7, 10
John Witte Jr., <i>Religion and the American Constitutional Experiment</i> (2d ed. 2005) .....	10
